revenue was $161 million, up 61% year-on-year and down 18% quarter-on-quarter.

Non-Gaming

HK$’m Q2 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 QoQ% YoY% 1H 2015 1H 2016 YoY%
Net Rental Rev 100 196 161 -18% 61% 156 357 129%
Hotel Rev / F&B 364 470 478 2% 31% 697 948 36%
Total 464 666 639 -4% 38% 853 1,305 53%

StarWorld Macau

StarWorld Macau’s 1H 2016 revenue was $5.6 billion, down 22% year-on-year. Adjusted EBITDA
was $977 million, down 12% year-on-year. Both declines occurred as Macau faced challenges in
the VIP segment. We experienced bad luck in our gaming operations which reduced Adjusted
EBITDA by approximately $65 million in 1H 2016 and $30 million in Q2.

Adjusted EBITDA margin in 1H 2016 calculated under HKFRS was 17% (1H 2015: 16%), or 24%
under US GAAP (1H 2015: 23%). Bad luck reduced margin by approximately 140 basis points for
the 1H 2016.

VIP Gaming Performance

VIP rolling chip volume for 1H 2016 was $105.3 billion, down 34% year-on-year. This translated to
revenue of $3.1 billion, down 38% year-on-year. Q2 revenue was $1.5 billion, down 30% year-on-
year and down 11% quarter-on-quarter.

VIP Gaming

HK$’m Q2 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 QoQ% YoY% 1H 2015 1H 2016 YoY%
Turnover 71,448 59,200 46,090 -22% -36% 159,939 105,290 -34%
Net Win 2,112 1,659 1,472 -11% -30% 5,017 3,131 -38%
Win % 3.0% 2.8% 3.2%   3.1% 3.0%

Mass Gaming Performance

Mass gaming revenue for 1H 2016 was $2.3 billion, up 23% year-on-year. Q2 revenue was $1.1
billion, up 20% year-on-year but down 3% quarter-on-quarter.

Mass Gaming

HK$’m Q2 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 QoQ% YoY% 1H 2015 1H 2016 YoY%
Table Drop 2,465 3,019 3,062 1% 24% 4,795 6,081 27%
Net Win 951 1,178 1,141 -3% 20% 1,890 2,319 23%
Hold % 38.6% 39.0% 37.3%   39.4% 38.1%

  7 | P a g e

Electronic Gaming Performance

Electronic gaming revenue for 1H 2016 was $42 million, down 36% year-on-year. Q2 revenue was
$18 million, down 45% year-on-year and down 25% quarter-on-quarter.

Electronic Gaming

HK$’m Q2 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 QoQ% YoY% 1H 2015 1H 2016 YoY%
Slots Handle 480 409 386 -6% -20% 977 795 -19%
Net Win 33 24 18 -25% -45% 66 42 -36%
Hold % 7.0% 5.9% 4.7%   6.8% 5.3%

Non-Gaming Performance

Non-gaming revenue in 1H of 2016 was $104 million, down 32% year-on-year. Q2 revenue was
$48 million, down 27% year-on-year and down 14% quarter-on-quarter. Hotel room occupancy
was 97% for the 1H and Q2.

Non-Gaming

HK$’m Q2 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 QoQ% YoY% 1H 2015 1H 2016 YoY%
Net Rental Rev 8 9 9 0% 13% 16 18 13%
Hotel Rev / F&B 58 47 39 -17% -33% 138 86 -38%
Total 66 56 48 -14% -27% 154 104 -32%

Broadway Macau™

Broadway Macau™ opened on 27 May 2015. A unique family friendly, street entertainment and
food resort, it does not have a VIP gaming component. Revenue for the 1H 2016 was $350 million,